
 

Page 1 of 2  sb398/1112 

MORTGAGE MODIFICATION PROGRAM S.B. 398: 
 COMMITTEE SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Senate Bill 398 (as introduced 5-24-11) 
Sponsor:  Senator Mike Green 
Committee:  Banking and Financial Institutions 
 
Date Completed:  6-8-11 
 
CONTENT 
 
The bill would amend Chapter 32 (Foreclosure of Mortgages by Advertisement) of 
the Revised Judicature Act to delay for two years, until July 5, 2013, the sunset on 
sections that provide for the modification of residential mortgage loans. 
 
Under Chapter 32, a mortgage of real property may be foreclosed by advertisement (rather 
than judicial process) if the mortgage document contains a "power of sale", and notice is 
posted and published as required.  Public Acts 29, 30, and 31 of 2009 amended Chapter 32 
to establish procedures under which a borrower must be given an opportunity to meet with 
the lender regarding modification of a mortgage loan on a principal residence, before the 
mortgage is foreclosed. 
 
Sections 3205a to 3205d, which were enacted by Public Acts 30 and 31, are scheduled to be 
repealed on July 5, 2011.  The bill would delay the sunset until July 5, 2013. 
 
Public Act 29 amended Section 3204 to prohibit a party from beginning foreclosure 
proceedings on a primary residence if the required procedures have not been followed, 
applicable time limits have not expired, or the parties have agreed to modify the loan and 
the borrower is not in default.  These provisions apply only to proceedings in which the first 
notice of a mortgage sale is published after July 5, 2009 (the Act's effective date) and 
before July 5, 2011.  The bill would extend the provisions to proceedings in which the first 
notice was published before July 5, 2013. 
 
MCL 600.3204 & 600.3205  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
As indicated above, Public Acts 29, 30, and 31 of 2009 require a borrower to be given an 
opportunity to meet with the lender regarding modification of a mortgage loan on the 
borrower's principal residence, and prohibit a party from beginning foreclosure proceedings 
if the required procedures have not been followed, applicable time limits have not expired, 
or the parties have agreed to modify the loan and the borrower is not in default. 
 
Before proceeding with a sale of a principal residence under Chapter 32, the foreclosing 
party is required to give the borrower a notice containing specific information, including the 
designation of a person who has the authority to make loan modification agreements.  The 
foreclosing party also must send a list of housing counselors (prepared by the Michigan 
State Housing Development Authority), and inform the borrower that he or she may request 



 

Page 2 of 2 Bill Analysis @ www.senate.michigan.gov/sfa sb398/1112 

a meeting with the lender's designated person and ask a housing counselor to attend.  In 
addition, the borrower must be notified that foreclosure proceedings will not be begun for 
90 days if he or she requests such a meeting, and that the mortgage will not be foreclosed 
if the borrower and the designated person reach a modification agreement and the borrower 
abides by it. 
 
A borrower who wishes to participate in negotiations to work out a modification must 
contact a housing counselor within 14 days after the list is mailed to the borrower.  The 
housing counselor then must schedule a meeting between the borrower and the person 
designated by the foreclosing party. 
 
If the borrower has contacted a housing counselor but the process does not result in an 
agreement to modify the mortgage loan, the person designated by the lender to work with 
the borrower must determine whether he or she qualifies for a loan modification.  In making 
this determination, the person must use a program or process that targets a ratio of the 
borrower's housing-related debt to gross income of 38% or less.  To reach the 38% target, 
the program or process must include specified features pertaining to an interest rate 
reduction, an extension of the amortization period, deferral of some of the unpaid principal 
balance, and reduction or elimination of late fees. 
 
If the results of this calculation are that the borrower is eligible for a modification, the 
mortgage holder or servicer may not foreclose by advertisement under Chapter 32 but may 
proceed under Chapter 31 (which governs the judicial foreclosure process).  If the results 
are that the borrower is not eligible for a modification, the mortgage may be foreclosed 
under Chapter 32. 
 
 Legislative Analyst:  Suzanne Lowe 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The bill would have no fiscal impact on State or local government. 
 
 Fiscal Analyst:  Josh Sefton 
 

S1112\s398sa. 
This analysis was prepared by nonpartisan Senate staff for use by the Senate in its deliberations and does not constitute an 
official statement of legislative intent. 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (None)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Photoshop 5 Default CMYK)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings true
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Times-Roman
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages false
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages false
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


